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SECTION 1. IDENTIFICATION 

Product name  : Sikaflex®-1A 
 

Other means of identification 
 

: No data available 

Company name : 601, avenue Delmar 
Canada 
Pointe-Claire, QC  H9R 4A9 
Sika Canada Inc. 
www.sika.ca 

 
Telephone : (514) 697-2610 / 1 (800) 933-7452 
 
Telefax : (514) 694-2792 
 
E-mail address : ehs@ca.sika.com 
 
Emergency telephone : CANUTEC (collect) (613) 996-6666 (24 hours) 
 
Recommended use of the 
chemical and restrictions on 
use  

: For further information, refer to product data sheet.  

SECTION 2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION 

GHS classification in accordance with the Hazardous Products Regulations 

Respiratory sensitization 
 

: Category 1 

Skin sensitization 
 

: Category 1 

Carcinogenicity (Inhalation) 
 

: Category 1A 

Specific target organ toxicity 
- repeated exposure (Inhala-
tion) 
 

: Category 2 

GHS label elements 

Hazard pictograms 
 

:  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Signal Word 
 

: Danger 
 

Hazard Statements 
 

: H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
H334 May cause allergy or asthma symptoms or breathing diffi-
culties if inhaled. 
H350 May cause cancer by inhalation. 
H373 May cause damage to organs through prolonged or re-
peated exposure if inhaled. 
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Precautionary Statements 
 

: P101 If medical advice is needed, have product container or 
label at hand. 
P102 Keep out of reach of children. 
P103 Read label before use. 

Prevention:  

P201 Obtain special instructions before use. 
P202 Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read 
and understood. 
P260 Do not breathe mist or vapors. 
P272 Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of 
the workplace. 
P280 Wear protective gloves/ protective clothing/ eye protection/ 
face protection. 
P284 In case of inadequate ventilation wear respiratory protec-
tion. 

Response:  

P302 + P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water. 
P304 + P340 IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and 
keep comfortable for breathing. 
P308 + P313 IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/ 
attention. 
P333 + P313 If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/ 
attention. 
P342 + P311 If experiencing respiratory symptoms: Call a 
POISON CENTER/ doctor. 
P362 + P364 Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before 
reuse. 

Storage:  

P405 Store locked up. 

Disposal:  

P501 Dispose of contents/ container to an approved waste dis-
posal plant. 
 

Additional Labeling 

There are no ingredients with unknown acute toxicity used in a mixture at a concentration >= 1%. 

Other hazards 

None known. 

SECTION 3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS 

Substance / Mixture  :  Mixture 

Components 

Chemical name CAS-No. Classification Concentra-
tion (% w/w) 

xylene 1330-20-7 Flam. Liq. 3; H226 
Acute Tox. 4; H332 
Acute Tox. 4; H312 
Skin Irrit. 2; H315 

>= 1 - < 5 
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Eye Irrit. 2A; H319 
STOT SE 3; H335 
STOT RE 2; H373 
Asp. Tox. 1; H304 

4,4'-methylenediphenyl diisocyanate 101-68-8 Acute Tox. 4; H332 
Skin Irrit. 2; H315 
Eye Irrit. 2B; H320 
Resp. Sens. 1; H334 
Skin Sens. 1; H317 
STOT SE 3; H335 
STOT RE 2; H373 

>= 0.1 - < 1 

Quartz (SiO2) >5µm 14808-60-7 Carc. 1A; H350 
STOT RE 1; H372 
STOT SE 3; H335 

>= 0.1 - < 1 

aromatic polyisocyanate 53317-61-6 Eye Irrit. 2A; H319 
Skin Sens. 1; H317 

>= 0.1 - < 1 

Actual concentration or concentration range is withheld as a trade secret 
 

SECTION 4. FIRST AID MEASURES 

General advice  : Move out of dangerous area. 
Consult a physician. 
Show this material safety data sheet to the doctor in attend-
ance. 

 
If inhaled  : Move to fresh air. 

Consult a physician after significant exposure. 
 

In case of skin contact  : Take off contaminated clothing and shoes immediately. 
Wash off with soap and plenty of water. 
If symptoms persist, call a physician. 
 

In case of eye contact  : Remove contact lenses. 
Keep eye wide open while rinsing. 
If eye irritation persists, consult a specialist. 
 

If swallowed  : Clean mouth with water and drink afterwards plenty of water. 
Do not induce vomiting without medical advice. 
Do not give milk or alcoholic beverages. 
Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. 
Obtain medical attention. 
 

Most important symptoms 
and effects, both acute and 
delayed  

: Asthmatic appearance 
Allergic reactions 
sensitizing effects 
May cause an allergic skin reaction. 
May cause allergy or asthma symptoms or breathing difficul-
ties if inhaled. 
May cause cancer by inhalation. 
May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated 
exposure if inhaled. 
 

Notes to physician  : Treat symptomatically.  
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SECTION 5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES 

Suitable extinguishing media  : Use extinguishing measures that are appropriate to local cir-
cumstances and the surrounding environment. 
 

Further information : Collect contaminated fire extinguishing water separately. This 
must not be discharged into drains. 
Fire residues and contaminated fire extinguishing water must 
be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. 
 

Special protective equipment 
for fire-fighters 
 

: In the event of fire, wear self-contained breathing apparatus. 
 

SECTION 6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES 

Personal precautions, protec-
tive equipment and emer-
gency procedures 
 

: Use personal protective equipment. 
Deny access to unprotected persons. 
 

Environmental precautions 
 

: Do not flush into surface water or sanitary sewer system. 
Local authorities should be advised if significant spillages 
cannot be contained. 
 

Methods and materials for 
containment and cleaning up  
 

: Soak up with inert absorbent material (e.g. sand, silica gel, 
acid binder, universal binder, sawdust). 
Keep in suitable, closed containers for disposal. 
 

SECTION 7. HANDLING AND STORAGE 

Advice on protection against 
fire and explosion 
 

:  Normal measures for preventive fire protection. 
 

Advice on safe handling  : Avoid exceeding the given occupational exposure limits (see 
section 8). 
Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. 
For personal protection see section 8. 
Persons with a history of skin sensitization problems or asth-
ma, allergies, chronic or recurrent respiratory disease should 
not be employed in any process in which this mixture is being 
used. 
Smoking, eating and drinking should be prohibited in the ap-
plication area. 
Follow standard hygiene measures when handling chemical 
products. 
 

Conditions for safe storage  : Store in original container. 
Keep container tightly closed in a dry and well-ventilated 
place. 
Observe label precautions. 
Store in accordance with local regulations. 
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SECTION 8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION 

Ingredients with workplace control parameters 

Components CAS-No. Value type 
(Form of 
exposure) 

Control parame-
ters / Permissible 
concentration 

Basis 

xylene 1330-20-7 TWA 100 ppm 
434 mg/m3 

CA AB OEL 

  
STEL 150 ppm 

651 mg/m3 
CA AB OEL 

  
TWAEV 100 ppm 

434 mg/m3 
CA QC OEL 

  
STEV 150 ppm 

651 mg/m3 
CA QC OEL 

  
TWA 100 ppm CA BC OEL   
STEL 150 ppm CA BC OEL   
TWA 20 ppm ACGIH 

4,4'-methylenediphenyl diiso-
cyanate 

101-68-8 TWA 0.005 ppm CA BC OEL 

  
C 0.01 ppm CA BC OEL   
TWA 0.005 ppm CA ON OEL   
C 0.02 ppm CA ON OEL   
TWAEV 0.005 ppm 

0.051 mg/m3 
CA QC OEL 

  
TWA 0.005 ppm ACGIH 

Quartz (SiO2) >5µm 14808-60-7 TWA (Res-
pirable par-
ticulates) 

0.025 mg/m3 CA AB OEL 

  
TWA (Res-
pirable frac-
tion) 

0.1 mg/m3 CA ON OEL 

  
TWAEV 
(respirable 
dust) 

0.1 mg/m3 CA QC OEL 

  
TWA (Res-
pirable) 

0.025 mg/m3 
(Silica) 

CA BC OEL 

  
TWA (Res-
pirable) 

0.025 mg/m3 CA BC OEL 

  
TWA (Res-
pirable) 

0.025 mg/m3 
(Silica) 

CA BC OEL 

  
TWA (Res-
pirable par-
ticulate mat-
ter) 

0.025 mg/m3 ACGIH 

  
TWA (Res-
pirable par-
ticulate mat-
ter) 

0.025 mg/m3 
(Silica) 

ACGIH 

  
TWA (Res-
pirable par-

0.025 mg/m3 ACGIH 
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ticulate mat-
ter)   
TWA (Res-
pirable par-
ticulate mat-
ter) 

0.025 mg/m3 
(Silica) 

ACGIH 

Engineering measures : Use of adequate ventilation should be sufficient to control 
worker exposure to airborne contaminants. If the use of this 
product generates dust, fumes, gas, vapor or mist, use pro-
cess enclosures, local exhaust ventilation or other engineer-
ing controls to keep worker exposure below any recommend-
ed or statutory limits.  

Personal protective equipment 

Respiratory protection  : Use a properly fitted NIOSH approved air-purifying or air-fed 
respirator complying with an approved standard if a risk as-
sessment indicates this is necessary. 
 
The filter class for the respirator must be suitable for the max-
imum expected contaminant concentration 
(gas/vapor/aerosol/particulates) that may arise when han-
dling the product. If this concentration is exceeded, self-
contained breathing apparatus must be used. 
 

Hand protection  : Chemical-resistant, impervious gloves complying with an 
approved standard should be worn at all times when handling 
chemical products if a risk assessment indicates this is nec-
essary. 
 

Eye protection  : Safety eyewear complying with an approved standard should 
be used when a risk assessment indicates this is necessary. 
 

Skin and body protection  : Choose body protection in relation to its type, to the concen-
tration and amount of dangerous substances, and to the spe-
cific work-place. 
 

Hygiene measures  : Avoid contact with skin, eyes and clothing. 
Wash hands before breaks and immediately after handling 
the product. 
Remove contaminated clothing and protective equipment 
before entering eating areas. 
Wash thoroughly after handling. 
 

SECTION 9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 

Appearance  : paste 
  

Color  :  various 
  

Odor  :  aromatic 
  

Odor Threshold  :  No data available 
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pH  : Not applicable  
 

Melting point/range / Freezing 
point  

: No data available 
 

Boiling point/boiling range  : No data available 
 

Flash point  : Not applicable  
 

Evaporation rate  :  No data available 
 

Flammability (solid, gas) 
  

: No data available 
 

Upper explosion limit / Upper 
flammability limit 
 

: No data available 
 

Lower explosion limit / Lower 
flammability limit 
 

: No data available 
 

Vapor pressure  : 0.01 hpa 
 

Relative vapor density  : No data available 
 

Density  : ca. 1.51 g/cm3 (23 °C (73 °F)) 
 

Solubility(ies) 
Water solubility  : insoluble  

 
Solubility in other solvents  : No data available 

 
Partition coefficient: n-
octanol/water  

: No data available 
 

Autoignition temperature  : No data available 
 

Decomposition temperature  :  No data available 
 

Viscosity 
Viscosity, dynamic  : No data available 

 
Viscosity, kinematic  : > 20.5 mm2/s 

 
Explosive properties  : No data available 

 
Oxidizing properties  : No data available 

 
Volatile organic compounds 
(VOC) content  

: 37 g/l 
 

SECTION 10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY 

Reactivity  :  No dangerous reaction known under conditions of normal use. 
 

 

Chemical stability  :  The product is chemically stable. 
 

 

Possibility of hazardous reac- : Stable under recommended storage conditions. 
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tions  
 

 

Conditions to avoid  : No data available 
 

 

Incompatible materials  :  No data available 
 

 

Hazardous decomposition 
products  
 

:   No decomposition if stored and applied as directed. 
 

SECTION 11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

Acute toxicity 

Not classified based on available information. 

Components: 

xylene: 

Acute oral toxicity  :  LD50 Oral (Rat): 3,523 mg/kg  
 

4,4'-methylenediphenyl diisocyanate: 

Acute oral toxicity  :  LD50 Oral (Rat): > 5,000 mg/kg  
Method: OECD Test Guideline 401 
 

Acute inhalation toxicity  :  LC50: 1.5 mg/l  
Exposure time: 4 h 
Test atmosphere: dust/mist 
Method: Expert judgment 
 

aromatic polyisocyanate: 

Acute oral toxicity  :  LD50 Oral (Rat): > 5,000 mg/kg  
 

Skin corrosion/irritation 

Not classified based on available information. 

Serious eye damage/eye irritation 

Not classified based on available information. 

Respiratory or skin sensitization 

Skin sensitization 

May cause an allergic skin reaction. 

Respiratory sensitization 

May cause allergy or asthma symptoms or breathing difficulties if inhaled. 

Germ cell mutagenicity 

Not classified based on available information. 

Carcinogenicity 

May cause cancer by inhalation. 
IARC Group 1: Carcinogenic to humans  

Quartz (SiO2) >5µm 14808-60-7 
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(Silica dust, crystalline) 

Group 2B: Possibly carcinogenic to humans  
Titanium dioxide 13463-67-7 
Group 2B: Possibly carcinogenic to humans  
Carbon black, amorphous 1333-86-4 
Group 2B: Possibly carcinogenic to humans  
ethylbenzene 100-41-4 
 

OSHA OSHA specifically regulated carcinogen 
Quartz (SiO2) >5µm 14808-60-7 
(crystalline silica) 

 
NTP Known to be human carcinogen 

Quartz (SiO2) >5µm 14808-60-7 
(Silica, Crystalline (Respirable Size)) 

 

Reproductive toxicity 

Not classified based on available information. 

STOT-single exposure 

Not classified based on available information. 

STOT-repeated exposure 

May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure if inhaled. 
Once sensitized, a severe allergic reaction may occur when subsequently exposed to very low levels. 

Aspiration toxicity 

Not classified based on available information. 

Further information 

Product: 

 
 

Quartz (14808-60-7): This classification is relevant when ex-
posed to Quartz (silicon dioxide) in dust or powder form only, 
including cured product that is subject to sanding, grinding, 
cutting, or other surface preparation activities. 
 

SECTION 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

Ecotoxicity 

Components: 

xylene: 

Toxicity to fish (Chronic tox-
icity)  

: NOEC (Oncorhynchus mykiss (rainbow trout)): > 1.3 mg/l  
Exposure time: 56 d 
 

Toxicity to daphnia and other 
aquatic invertebrates (Chron-
ic toxicity)  

: NOEC (Daphnia): 1.17 mg/l  
Exposure time: 7 d 
 

Persistence and degradability 

No data available 
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Bioaccumulative potential 

No data available 

Mobility in soil 

No data available 

Other adverse effects 

Product: 

Additional ecological infor-
mation  

:  Do not empty into drains; dispose of this material and its con-
tainer in a safe way. 
Avoid dispersal of spilled material and runoff and contact with 
soil, waterways, drains and sewers. 
 

SECTION 13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS 

Disposal methods 

Waste from residues : Disposal of this product, solutions and any by-products should 
at all times comply with the requirements of environmental 
protection and waste disposal legislation and any regional 
local authority requirements. 
 

Contaminated packaging  : Empty containers should be taken to an approved waste han-
dling site for recycling or disposal. 
 

SECTION 14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION 

International Regulations 

IATA-DGR  
Not regulated as a dangerous good 

IMDG-Code  
Not regulated as a dangerous good 

Transport in bulk according to Annex II of MARPOL 73/78 and the IBC Code 

Not applicable for product as supplied. 

Domestic regulation 

TDG  
Not regulated as a dangerous good 

SECTION 15. REGULATORY INFORMATION 

Canadian lists 

The following substance(s) is/are subject to a Significant New Activity Notification: 
propylene oxide 75-56-9 
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SECTION 16. OTHER INFORMATION 

Full text of other abbreviations 

ACGIH : USA. ACGIH Threshold Limit Values (TLV) 
CA AB OEL : Canada. Alberta, Occupational Health and Safety Code (table 

2: OEL) 
CA BC OEL : Canada. British Columbia OEL 
CA ON OEL : Ontario Table of Occupational Exposure Limits made under 

the Occupational Health and Safety Act. 
CA QC OEL : Québec. Regulation respecting occupational health and safe-

ty, Schedule 1, Part 1: Permissible exposure values for air-
borne contaminants 

ACGIH / TWA : 8-hour, time-weighted average 
CA AB OEL / TWA : 8-hour Occupational exposure limit 
CA AB OEL / STEL : 15-minute occupational exposure limit 
CA BC OEL / TWA : 8-hour time weighted average 
CA BC OEL / STEL : short-term exposure limit 
CA BC OEL / C : ceiling limit 
CA ON OEL / C : Ceiling Limit (C) 
CA ON OEL / TWA : Time-Weighted Average Limit (TWA) 
CA QC OEL / TWAEV : Time-weighted average exposure value 
CA QC OEL / STEV : Short-term exposure value 

 
 
ADR : Accord européen relatif au transport international des 

marchandises Dangereuses par Route 
CAS : Chemical Abstracts Service 
DNEL : Derived no-effect level 
EC50 : Half maximal effective concentration 
GHS : Globally Harmonized System 
IATA : International Air Transport Association 
IMDG : International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods 
LD50 : Median lethal dosis (the amount of a material, given all at 

once, which causes the death of 50% (one half) of a group of 
test animals) 

LC50 : Median lethal concentration (concentrations of the chemical in 
air that kills 50% of the test animals during the observation 
period) 

MARPOL : International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from 
Ships, 1973 as modified by the Protocol of 1978 

OEL : Occupational Exposure Limit 
PBT : Persistent, bioaccumulative and toxic 
PNEC : Predicted no effect concentration 
REACH : Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament 

and of the Council of 18 December 2006 concerning the Reg-
istration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemi-
cals (REACH), establishing a European Chemicals Agency 

SVHC : Substances of Very High Concern 
vPvB : Very persistent and very bioaccumulative 
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Notice to Reader: 

The information contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet applies only to the actual Sika Canada 
product identified and described herein. This information is not intended to address, nor does it ad-
dress the use or application of the identified Sika product in combination with any other material, 
product or process. All of the information set forth herein is based on technical data regarding the 
identified product that Sika believes to be reliable as of the date hereof. Prior to each use of any Sika 
product, the user must always read and follow the warnings and instructions on the product's current 
Product Data Sheet, product label and Material Safety Data Sheet for each Sika product, which are 
available at web site and/or telephone number listed. 

 

SIKA MAKES NO WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED AND ASSUMES NO LIABILITY ARISING 
FROM THIS INFORMATION OR ITS USE.  SIKA SHALL NOT BE LIABLE UNDER ANY LEGAL 
THEORY FOR SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES AND SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT IN A MANNER TO INFRINGE ON ANY PATENT OR ANY 
OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS HELD BY OTHERS. 

All sales of Sika products are subject to its current terms and conditions of sale available at 
www.sika.ca or 514-697-2610. 

 
Revision Date :  06/22/2023 
Date format :  mm/dd/yyyy 
 
Prepared by : R & D of Sika Canada Inc. 
 
Material number : 91,002  
 

 
CA / Z8 



Fiche de Données de Sécurité 
 

 

Sikaflex®-1A 
 

 

Date de révision 06/22/2023 
 

Date d'impression 06/22/2023  
 

1 / 13 
 

SECTION 1. IDENTIFICATION 

Nom du produit  : Sikaflex®-1A 
 

Autres moyens d'identifica-
tion 
 

: Donnée non disponible 

Nom de la compagnie : 601, avenue Delmar 
Canada 
Pointe-Claire, QC  H9R 4A9 
Sika Canada Inc. 
www.sika.ca 

 
Téléphone : (514) 697-2610 / 1 (800) 933-7452 
 
Fac-similé : (514) 694-2792 
 
Adresse de courrier électro-
nique 

: ehs@ca.sika.com 

 
Numéro de téléphone en cas 
d'urgence 

: CANUTEC (frais virés) (613) 996-6666 (24 hours) 

 
Utilisation recommandée du 
produit chimique et restric-
tions d'utilisation  

: Pour plus d'informations, se référer à la fiche technique du 
produit.  

SECTION 2. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS 

Classement SGH en conformité avec les règlements sur les produits dangereux 

Sensibilisation des voies 
respiratoires 
 

: Catégorie 1 

Sensibilisation de la peau 
 

: Catégorie 1 

Cancérogénicité (Inhalation) 
 

: Catégorie 1A 

Toxicité systémique sur un 
organe cible précis - exposi-
tion répétée (Inhalation) 
 

: Catégorie 2 

Éléments étiquette SGH 

Pictogrammes de danger 
 

:  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Mot indicateur 
 

: Danger 
 

Déclarations sur les risques 
 

: H317 Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée. 
H334 Peut provoquer des symptômes allergiques ou d'asthme 
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ou des difficultés respiratoires par inhalation. 
H350 Peut provoquer le cancer par inhalation. 
H373 Risque présumé d'effets graves pour les organes à la 
suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée par 
inhalation. 
 

Déclarations sur la sécurité 
 

: P101 En cas de consultation d'un médecin, garder à disposition 
le récipient ou l'étiquette. 
P102 Tenir hors de portée des enfants. 
P103 Lire l'étiquette avant utilisation. 

Prévention:  

P201 Se procurer les instructions avant utilisation. 
P202 Ne pas manipuler avant d'avoir lu et compris toutes les 
précautions de sécurité. 
P260 Ne pas respirer les brouillards ou les vapeurs. 
P272 Les vêtements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas 
sortir du lieu de travail. 
P280 Porter des gants de protection/ des vêtements de protec-
tion/ un équipement de protection des yeux/ du visage. 
P284 Lorsque la ventilation du local est insuffisante porter un 
équipement de protection respiratoire. 

Intervention:  

P302 + P352 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: Laver 
abondamment à l’eau. 
P304 + P340 EN CAS D'INHALATION: Transporter la personne 
à l'extérieur et la maintenir dans une position où elle peut con-
fortablement respirer. 
P308 + P313 EN CAS d'exposition prouvée ou suspectée: De-
mander un avis médical/ Consulter un médecin. 
P333 + P313 En cas d'irritation ou d’éruption cutanée: Deman-
der un avis médical/ Consulter un médecin. 
P342 + P311 En cas de symptômes respiratoires: Appeler un 
CENTRE ANTIPOISON/ un médecin. 
P362 + P364 Enlever les vêtements contaminés et les laver 
avant réutilisation. 

Entreposage:  

P405 Garder sous clef. 

Élimination:  

P501 Éliminer le contenu/ récipient dans une installation d'élimi-
nation des déchets agréée. 
 

Étiquetage supplémentaire 

Il n'y a pas d'ingredients de toxicité aiguë inconnue utilisée dans un mélange à une concentration >= 
1%. 

Autres dangers 

Inconnu. 

SECTION 3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION SUR LES COMPOSANTS 
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Substance/mélange  :  Mélange 

Composants 

Nom Chimique No. CAS Classification Concentra-
tion (% w/w) 

xylène 1330-20-7 Flam. Liq. 3; H226 
Acute Tox. 4; H332 
Acute Tox. 4; H312 
Skin Irrit. 2; H315 
Eye Irrit. 2A; H319 
STOT SE 3; H335 
STOT RE 2; H373 
Asp. Tox. 1; H304 

>= 1 - < 5 

4,4'-diisocyanate de diphénylmé-
thane 

101-68-8 Acute Tox. 4; H332 
Skin Irrit. 2; H315 
Eye Irrit. 2B; H320 
Resp. Sens. 1; H334 
Skin Sens. 1; H317 
STOT SE 3; H335 
STOT RE 2; H373 

>= 0.1 - < 1 

Quartz SiO2 >5µm 14808-60-7 Carc. 1A; H350 
STOT RE 1; H372 
STOT SE 3; H335 

>= 0.1 - < 1 

1,3-Propanediol, 2-ethyl-2-
(hydroxymethyl)-, polymer with 1,3-
diisocyanatomethylbenzene and 
2,2'-oxybis[ethanol] 

53317-61-6 Eye Irrit. 2A; H319 
Skin Sens. 1; H317 

>= 0.1 - < 1 

La concentration ou la plage de concentration réelle est retenue en tant que secret industriel 
 

SECTION 4. PREMIERS SOINS 

Conseils généraux  : S'éloigner de la zone dangereuse. 
Consulter un médecin. 
Montrer cette fiche technique signalétique au médecin en 
consultation. 

 
En cas d'inhalation  : Amener la victime à l'air libre. 

Consulter un médecin après toute exposition importante. 
 

En cas de contact avec la 
peau  

: Ôter immédiatement les vêtements et les chaussures conta-
minés. 
Laver au savon avec une grande quantité d'eau. 
Si les symptômes persistent, consulter un médecin. 
 

En cas de contact avec les 
yeux  

: Retirez les lentilles de contact. 
Maintenir l'oeil bien ouvert pendant le rinçage. 
Si l'irritation oculaire persiste, consulter un médecin spécia-
liste. 
 

En cas d'ingestion  : Se rincer la bouche à l'eau puis boire beaucoup d'eau. 
Ne pas faire vomir sans l'avis d'un médecin. 
Ne pas faire boire de lait ou de boissons alcoolisées. 
Ne jamais rien faire avaler à une personne inconsciente. 
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Appeler un médecin. 
 

Symptômes et effets les plus 
importants, aigus et différés  

: Apparence asthmatique 
Réactions allergiques 
effets sensibilisants 
Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée. 
Peut provoquer des symptômes allergiques ou d'asthme ou 
des difficultés respiratoires par inhalation. 
Peut provoquer le cancer par inhalation. 
Risque présumé d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite 
d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée par in-
halation. 
 

Avis aux médecins  : Traiter de façon symptomatique.  
 

SECTION 5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE 

Moyen d'extinction approprié  : Utiliser des moyens d'extinction appropriés aux conditions 
locales et à l'environnement immédiat. 
 

Autres informations : Recueillir séparément l'eau d'extinction contaminée, ne pas la 
rejeter dans les canalisations. 
Les résidus d'incendie et l'eau d'extinction contaminée doivent 
être éliminés conformément à la réglementation locale en 
vigueur. 
 

Équipement de protection 
spécial pour les pompiers 
 

: En cas d'incendie, porter un appareil respiratoire autonome. 
 

SECTION 6. MESURES À PRENDRE EN CAS DE DÉVERSEMENT ACCIDENTEL 

Précautions individuelles, 
équipement de protection et 
procédures d'urgence 
 

: Utiliser un équipement de protection personnelle. 
Refusez l'accès aux personnes non protégées. 
 

Précautions pour la protec-
tion de l'environnement 
 

: Ne pas déverser dans des eaux de surface ou dans les 
égouts. 
Prévenir les autorités locales si des fuites significatives ne 
peuvent pas être contenues. 
 

Méthodes et matières pour le 
confinement et le nettoyage  
 

: Enlever avec un absorbant inerte (sable, gel de silice, agglo-
mérant pour acide, agglomérant universel, sciure). 
Conserver dans des récipients adaptés et fermés pour l'élimi-
nation. 
 

SECTION 7. MANIPULATION ET ENTREPOSAGE 

Indications pour la protection 
contre l'incendie et l'explo-
sion 
 

:  Mesures préventives habituelles pour la protection contre 
l'incendie. 
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Conseils pour une manipula-
tion sans danger  

: Éviter de dépasser les valeurs limites d'exposition profession-
nelle (voir le chapitre 8). 
Éviter tout contact avec les yeux, la peau ou les vêtements. 
Équipement de protection individuelle, voir la section 8. 
Les personnes qui ont souffert de problèmes de sensibilisa-
tion de la peau ou d'asthme, d'allergies, de maladies respira-
toires chroniques ou répétées ne devraient jamais être em-
ployées lors d' opérations dans lesquelles ce mélange est 
utilisé. 
Ne pas manger, fumer ou boire dans la zone où se fait l'appli-
cation. 
Suivez les mesures d'hygiène standards lors de la manipula-
tion des produits chimiques. 
 

Conditions de stockage 
sures  

: Garder dans le contenant original. 
Tenir le récipient bien fermé dans un endroit sec et bien aéré. 
Respecter les mises-en-garde de l'étiquette. 
Stocker conformément à la réglementation locale. 
 

SECTION 8. MESURES DE CONTRÔLE DE L'EXPOSITION/PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE 

Composants avec valeurs limites d'exposition professionnelle 

Composants No. CAS Type de 
valeur (Type 
d'exposition) 

Paramètres de 
contrôle / Con-
centration admis-
sible 

Base 

xylène 1330-20-7 TWA 100 ppm 
434 mg/m3 

CA AB OEL 

  
STEL 150 ppm 

651 mg/m3 
CA AB OEL 

  
VEMP 100 ppm 

434 mg/m3 
CA QC OEL 

  
VECD 150 ppm 

651 mg/m3 
CA QC OEL 

  
TWA 100 ppm CA BC OEL   
STEL 150 ppm CA BC OEL   
TWA 20 ppm ACGIH 

4,4'-diisocyanate de diphényl-
méthane 

101-68-8 TWA 0.005 ppm CA BC OEL 

  
C 0.01 ppm CA BC OEL   
LMPT 0.005 ppm CA ON OEL   
C 0.02 ppm CA ON OEL   
VEMP 0.005 ppm 

0.051 mg/m3 
CA QC OEL 

  
TWA 0.005 ppm ACGIH 

Quartz SiO2 >5µm 14808-60-7 TWA (Ma-
tières parti-
culaires res-
pirables) 

0.025 mg/m3 CA AB OEL 

  
LMPT (Frac-
tion respi-

0.1 mg/m3 CA ON OEL 
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rable)   
VEMP 
(poussière 
respirable) 

0.1 mg/m3 CA QC OEL 

  
TWA (Respi-
rable) 

0.025 mg/m3 
(Silice) 

CA BC OEL 

  
TWA (Respi-
rable) 

0.025 mg/m3 CA BC OEL 

  
TWA (Respi-
rable) 

0.025 mg/m3 
(Silice) 

CA BC OEL 

  
TWA (Frac-
tion respi-
rable) 

0.025 mg/m3 ACGIH 

  
TWA (Frac-
tion respi-
rable) 

0.025 mg/m3 
(Silice) 

ACGIH 

  
TWA (Frac-
tion respi-
rable) 

0.025 mg/m3 ACGIH 

  
TWA (Frac-
tion respi-
rable) 

0.025 mg/m3 
(Silice) 

ACGIH 

Mesures d'ordre tech-
nique 

: L’utilisation d’une ventilation adéquate devrait suffire pour 
limiter l’exposition des travailleurs aux contaminants atmos-
phériques. Si l’utilisation de ce produit génère de la pous-
sière, des émanations, des gaz, des vapeurs ou une suspen-
sion dans l’atmosphère de gouttelettes microscopiques, utili-
sez une enceinte d’isolement, un système de ventilation par 
aspiration à la source ou toute autre mesure d’ingénierie 
convenable pour limiter l’exposition des travailleurs aux li-
mites obligatoires de dose.  

Équipement de protection individuelle 

Protection respiratoire  : Porter un appareil de protection respiratoire muni d'un purifi-
cateur d'air ou à adduction d' air approuvée par NIOSH, par-
faitement ajusté et conforme à une norme en vigueur si une 
évaluation du risque indique que cela est nécessaire. 
 
La classe de filtre de l'appareil respiratoire doit convenir à la 
concentration maximale prévue du contaminant 
(gaz/vapeur/aérosols/particules) pouvant se dégager lors de 
la manipulation du produit. Si cette concentration est dépas-
sée, utiliser un appareil autonome de protection respiratoire. 
 

Protection des mains  : Si une évaluation des risques en indique la nécessité, des 
gants résistants aux produits chimiques conformes aux 
normes et règles approuvées doivent être portés en tout 
temps lorsqu’on manipule les produits chimiques. 
 

Protection des yeux  : Si une évaluation des risques en indique la nécessité, des 
lunettes protectrices conformes aux normes et règles ap-
prouvées doivent être portées. 
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Protection de la peau et du 
corps  

: Choisir un protecteur corporel selon son type, la concentra-
tion et les quantités de substances dangereuses, et les spé-
cificités du poste de travail. 
 

Mesures d'hygiène  : Éviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux et les vêtements. 
Se laver les mains avant les pauses et immédiatement après 
la manipulation du produit. 
Enlever les vêtements contaminés et l'équipement de protec-
tion avant d'entrer dans les zones à manger. 
Se laver à fond après manipulation. 
 

SECTION 9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES 

Aspect  : pâte 
  

Couleur  :  divers 
  

Odeur  :  aromatique 
  

Seuil de l'odeur  :  Donnée non disponible 
 

pH  : Sans objet  
 

Point/intervalle de fusion / 
Point de congélation  

: Donnée non disponible 
 

Point/intervalle d'ébullition  : Donnée non disponible 
 

Point d'éclair  : Sans objet  
 

Taux d'évaporation  :  Donnée non disponible 
 

Inflammabilité (solide, gaz) 
  

: Donnée non disponible 
 

Limite d'explosivité, supé-
rieure / Limite d'inflammabilité 
supérieure 
 

: Donnée non disponible 
 

Limite d'explosivité, inférieure 
/ Limite d'inflammabilité infé-
rieure 
 

: Donnée non disponible 
 

Pression de vapeur  : 0.01 hPa 
 

Densité de vapeur relative  : Donnée non disponible 
 

Densité  : env. 1.51 g/cm3 (23 °C (73 °F)) 
 

Solubilité 
Solubilité dans l'eau  : insoluble  

 
Solubilité dans d'autres 
solvants  

: Donnée non disponible 
 

Coefficient de partage (n- : Donnée non disponible 
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octanol/eau)   
Température d'auto-
inflammation  

: Donnée non disponible 
 

Température de décomposi-
tion  

:  Donnée non disponible 
 

Viscosité 
Viscosité, dynamique  : Donnée non disponible 

 
Viscosité, cinématique  : > 20.5 mm2/s 

 
Propriétés explosives  : Donnée non disponible 

 
Propriétés comburantes  : Donnée non disponible 

 
Teneur en COV (Composés 
organiques Volatils)  

: 37 g/l 
 

SECTION 10. STABILITÉ ET RÉACTIVITÉ 

Réactivité  :  Pas de réactions dangereuses connues dans les conditions 
normales d'utilisation. 
 

 

Stabilité chimique  :  Ce produit est chimiquement stable. 
 

 

Possibilité de réactions dan-
gereuses  
 

: Stable dans les conditions recommandées de stockage. 
 

Conditions à éviter  : Donnée non disponible 
 

 

Produits incompatibles  :  Donnée non disponible 
 

 

Produits de décomposition 
dangereux  
 

:   Pas de décomposition si le produit est entreposé et utilisé 
selon les indications. 
 

SECTION 11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES 

Toxicité aiguë 

Non répertorié selon les informations disponibles. 

Composants: 

xylène: 

Toxicité aiguë par voie orale  :  DL50 orale (Rat): 3,523 mg/kg  
 

4,4'-diisocyanate de diphénylméthane: 

Toxicité aiguë par voie orale  :  DL50 orale (Rat): > 5,000 mg/kg  
Méthode: Directives du test 401 de l'OECD 
 

Toxicité aiguë par inhalation  :  CL50: 1.5 mg/l  
Durée d'exposition: 4 h 
Atmosphère d'essai: poussières/brouillard 
Méthode: Jugement d'expert 
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1,3-Propanediol, 2-ethyl-2-(hydroxymethyl)-, polymer with 1,3-diisocyanatomethylbenzene and 
2,2'-oxybis[ethanol]: 

Toxicité aiguë par voie orale  :  DL50 orale (Rat): > 5,000 mg/kg  
 

Corrosion et/ou irritation de la peau 

Non répertorié selon les informations disponibles. 

Lésion/irritation grave des yeux 

Non répertorié selon les informations disponibles. 

Sensibilisation cutanée ou respiratoire 

Sensibilisation de la peau 

Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée. 

Sensibilisation des voies respiratoires 

Peut provoquer des symptômes allergiques ou d'asthme ou des difficultés respiratoires par inhala-
tion. 

Mutagénécité de la cellule germinale 

Non répertorié selon les informations disponibles. 

Cancérogénicité 

Peut provoquer le cancer par inhalation. 
IARC Groupe 1: Cancérogène pour l'homme  

Quartz SiO2 >5µm 14808-60-7 
(Silica dust, crystalline) 

Groupe 2B : Peut-être cancérogènes pour l'homme  
Dioxyde de titane 13463-67-7 
Groupe 2B : Peut-être cancérogènes pour l'homme  
Noir de carbone amorphe 1333-86-4 
Groupe 2B : Peut-être cancérogènes pour l'homme  
éthylbenzène 100-41-4 
 

OSHA Spécifiquement réglementé cancerogène selon OSHA 
Quartz SiO2 >5µm 14808-60-7 
(crystalline silica) 

 
NTP Connu pour être cancérigène pour l'homme 

Quartz SiO2 >5µm 14808-60-7 
(Silica, Crystalline (Respirable Size)) 

 

Toxicité pour la reproduction 

Non répertorié selon les informations disponibles. 

STOT - exposition unique 

Non répertorié selon les informations disponibles. 

STOT - exposition répétée 

Risque présumé d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposi-
tion prolongée par inhalation. 
Une fois sensibilisé, une réaction allergique grave peut survenir même lors d’une exposition de faible 
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niveau. 

Toxicité par aspiration 

Non répertorié selon les informations disponibles. 

Autres informations 

Produit: 

 
 

Quartz (14808-60-07) : Cette classification n'est pertinente 
que lors d'une exposition au quartz (dioxyde de silicium) sous 
forme pulvérulente (poussière ou poudre), incluant également  
le produit mûri faisant l'objet de sablage, ponçage, découpage 
ou autres travaux de préparation de surface. 
 

SECTION 12. INFORMATIONS ÉCOLOGIQUES 

Écotoxicité 

Composants: 

xylène: 

Toxicité pour les poissons 
(Toxicité chronique)  

: NOEC (Oncorhynchus mykiss (Truite arc-en-ciel)): > 1.3 mg/l  
Durée d'exposition: 56 d 
 

Toxicité pour la daphnie et 
les autres invertébrés aqua-
tiques (Toxicité chronique)  

: NOEC (Daphnia (Daphnie)): 1.17 mg/l  
Durée d'exposition: 7 d 
 

Persistance et dégradabilité 

Donnée non disponible 

Potentiel bioaccumulatif 

Donnée non disponible 

Mobilité dans le sol 

Donnée non disponible 

Autres effets néfastes 

Produit: 

Information écologique sup-
plémentaire  

:  Ne pas jeter les résidus à l'égout; ne se débarrasser de ce 
produit et de son récipient qu'en prenant toutes les précau-
tions d'usage. 
Évitez la dispersion des matériaux déversés, ainsi que leur 
écoulement et tout contact avec le sol, les cours d'eau, les 
égouts et cet conduits d'évacuation. 
 

SECTION 13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES À L'ÉLIMINATION 

Méthodes d'élimination 

Déchets de résidus : La mise au rebut de ce produit, des solutions et des sous-
produits devra en permanence respecter les exigences lé-
gales en matière de protection de l'environnement et de mise 
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au rebut des déchets ainsi que les exigences de toutes les 
autorités locales. 
 

Emballages contaminés  : Les contenants vides doivent être acheminés vers une instal-
lation certifiée de traitement des déchets en vue de leur élimi-
nation ou recyclage. 
 

SECTION 14. INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU TRANSPORT 

Réglementations internationales 

IATA-DGR  
Non réglementé comme étant une marchandise dangereuse 

Code IMDG  
Non réglementé comme étant une marchandise dangereuse 

Transport en vrac en vertu de l'Annexe II des règles MARPOL 73/78 et du code IBC 

Non applicable pour le produit tel qu'il est fourni. 

Réglementation nationale 

TDG  
Non réglementé comme étant une marchandise dangereuse 

SECTION 15. INFORMATIONS RÉGLEMENTAIRES 

Liste canadiennes 

La ou les substances suivantes sont assujetties à une déclaration de nouvelle activité importante: 
oxyde de propylène 75-56-9 

 
 

SECTION 16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS 

Texte complet d'autres abréviations 

ACGIH : États-Unis. ACGIH, valeurs limites d'exposition (TLV) 
CA AB OEL : Canada. Alberta, Code de santé et de sécurité au travail (ta-

bleau 2 : VLE) 
CA BC OEL : Canada. LEP Colombie Britannique 
CA ON OEL : Tableau de l'Ontario: Limites d'exposition professionnelle pris 

en vertu de la loi sur la santé et la sécurité au travail. 
CA QC OEL : Québec. Règlement sur la santé et la sécurité du travail,  An-

nexe 1 Partie 1: Valeurs d'exposition admissibles des conta-
minants de l'air 

ACGIH / TWA : Moyenne pondérée dans le temps de 8 h 
CA AB OEL / TWA : Limite d'exposition professionnelle de 8 heures 
CA AB OEL / STEL : Limite d'exposition professionnelle de 15 minutes 
CA BC OEL / TWA : Moyenne pondérée dans le temps de 8 h 
CA BC OEL / STEL : limite d'exposition à court terme 
CA BC OEL / C : limite du plafond 
CA ON OEL / C : Valeur plafond (C) 
CA ON OEL / LMPT : Limite moyenne pondéréé dans le temps (LMPT) 
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CA QC OEL / VEMP : Valeur d'exposition moyenne pondérée 
CA QC OEL / VECD : Valeur d'exposition de courte durée 

 
 
ADR : Accord européen relatif au transport international des mar-

chandises Dangereuses par Route 
CAS : Chemical Abstracts Service 
DNEL : Derived no-effect level 
EC50 : Half maximal effective concentration 
GHS : Globally Harmonized System 
IATA : International Air Transport Association 
IMDG : International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods 
LD50 : Median lethal dosis (the amount of a material, given all at 

once, which causes the death of 50% (one half) of a group of 
test animals) 

LC50 : Median lethal concentration (concentrations of the chemical in 
air that kills 50% of the test animals during the observation 
period) 

MARPOL : International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from 
Ships, 1973 as modified by the Protocol of 1978 

OEL : Occupational Exposure Limit 
PBT : Persistent, bioaccumulative and toxic 
PNEC : Predicted no effect concentration 
REACH : Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament 

and of the Council of 18 December 2006 concerning the Re-
gistration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemi-
cals (REACH), establishing a European Chemicals Agency 

SVHC : Substances of Very High Concern 
vPvB : Very persistent and very bioaccumulative 
   

 
 

Avis au lecteur: 

Les renseignements contenus dans la fiche signalétique s’appliquent seulement au produit particulier 
de Sika Canada, identifié et décrit aux présentes. Ces renseignements ne sont pas destinés à traiter, 
ni ne traitent l’utilisation ou l’application du produit identifié de Sika, en combinaison avec aucun autre 
matériel, produit ou processus. Tous les renseignements énoncés aux présentes sont fondés sur les 
données techniques relatives au produit identifié, que Sika croit fiables à la date des présentes. 
Avant d’utiliser un produit quelconque de Sika, l’utilisateur doit toujours lire et suivre les avertisse-
ments et instructions de la plus récente fiche technique du produit, l’étiquette du produit et la fiche si-
gnalétique du produit particulier de Sika, disponibles sur notre site Internet  et/ou au numéro de télé-
phone ci-inclus. 

SIKA N’OFFRE AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, NI N’ASSUME AUCUNE 
RESPONSABILITÉ DÉCOULANT DESDITS RENSEIGNEMENTS OU DE LEUR UTILISATION. 
SIKA NE PEUT ÊTRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS OU 
CONSÉCUTIFS EN VERTU DE QUELQUE THÉORIE JURIDIQUE QUE CE SOIT. SIKA DÉCLINE 
ÉGALEMENT TOUTE RESPONSABILITÉ QUANT À L’UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT D’UNE 
MANIÈRE QUI VIOLE UN QUELCONQUE BREVET OU QUI CONTREVIENT AUX DROITS DE 
PROPRIÉTÉ INTELLECTUELLE DES TIERS. 

Toutes les ventes de produits Sika sont sous réserve de ses modalités de vente courantes dispo-
nibles sur le site Internet www.sika.ca ou en téléphonant au 514-697-2610. 
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Préparé par : R & D de Sika Canada Inc. 
 
Numéro de produit : 91,002  
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